Rule 2.25 The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.168B(Scot)

Statement of admmlstrator S
proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Company number

HF Homes Limited SC315895

Insert full name(
® a:mdmss(es)z (@) Colin Peter Dempster and Thomas Merchant Burton
administrator(s)
of Emst & Young LLP. Ten George Street, Edinburgh EH2 2DZ

Attach a copy of sy our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

*Delete as applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) Insert date | (D) 5 February 2009
Signed AV
Joint / Administrator{s}
Dated 5 February 2009
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

[

07/02/200% 288
COMPANIES HOUSE

—_——

SATURDAY

—_— - —

Jennifer Thorpe

Emst & Young LLP, Ten George Street, Edinburgh EH2 2DZ

Tel: 0131 777 2289

DX Number: DX Exchange:

Nhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
~ompanies at:

Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh, EH1 2EB

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:
the Company HF Homes Limited

the Group Highmore Homes Limited and its subsidiaries

Ermst & Young |



Contents

1. Introduction, background and clrcumstances giving rise to the appointment ........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration 2
3. Statement of affairs 3
4. Prescribed part 4
5. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements e
6. Other matters.........cccerecseisoncennes —— 6
Appendix A  Statutory information 7
AppendixB  Directors’ Statement of Affairs 8
Appendix C  Statement on administrators’ remuneration pursuant to statement of
insolvency practice No. 9 9
AppendixD Administrators' Recelpts and Payments Account for the period from 12
Decamber 2008 to 23 January 2009 11
Appendix E A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration .12

Emst & Young |i




Section 1: 1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 12 December 2008 the Company entered administration and C P Dempsterand TM
Burton were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its
appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant
to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency
{Scofland) Rules 1986.

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

The Company was incorporated in February 2007 as Lothian Shelf (620) Limited, changing
its name to KF Homes Limited in March 2007, prior to becoming HF Homes Limited in
February 2008. The Kenmore Property Group purchased a controlling interest in the Group in
March 2007. The Group was sold to the private property fund management group Highcross,
in September 2007.

The principal activity of the Group is residential property development, achieved either
through direct development or joint venture developments. The Group has an interest in over
50 sites across the United Kingdom. The Company owns two development properties at
different stages of development in Poole.

Due to the date of incorporation, no statutory accounts have been filed. The December 2008
management accounts show work-in-progress of £7,534,948 and debtors of £113.

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

The general downtum in the residential housing market in the UK was having a significant
impact on sales of the Group’s properties. This in turn was having a negative effect on the
Group's working capital and resulted in an increased funding requirement.

The Group directors were in discussions with their funders regarding a possible refinancing
but when it became clear that this would not be possible, the directors resolved to appoint
administrators to six companies in the Group, including one of the Company’s significant
shareholders. As a result of these insoivencies, and in an effort to protect the value of the
assets of the Company, the Bank of Scotland plc took the decision to appoint administrators.
Accordingly C P Dempster and T M Burton were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 12 December 2008.

Emst & Young | 1



Section 2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the Adminlistration

Following our appointment, we immediately took control of the business and assets of the
Company with a view to considering the prioritised objectives of the Administration process,
being:

{a) Rescue of the Company as a going concern; or

{b) Achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company was wound up (without first being in Administration); or

() Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditars.

The focus of the Administration to date has been investigating the possibility of selling the
business and assets as a going concem, with a view to achieving objective (b) above.

Conduct of the Administration
Asset Reallsations

The company's main assets are 2 sites, both located in Poole, which are at various stages of
development. Steps are currently being taken to realise any value in the sites.

Future Conduct of the Administration

If the Administrators’' proposals are approved, it is proposed that the Administrators will
continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in the manner outlined
above in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

The End of the Administration

itis proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Company has no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that
effect to the Registrar of Companies. On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’
appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three
months after the registration of the notice.

In the unlikely event that there are funds available that would enable a distribution to be made
to creditors, it is proposed that, at the end of the Administration, the Company will move
straight into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation upon the filing with the Registrar of Companies of
a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. it is proposed
that the Liquidators will be C P Dempster and T M Burton of Emst & Young LLP. [n
accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule

2.47(3} of the insolvency (Scotland) Rules 19886, creditors may nominate a different person
as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved. !t should be noted in this regard that a
person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as
liquidator.

Eemst & Young |2



Section 3: Statement of affairs

Statement of affairs

The Directors have submitted a Statement of Affairs as at 12 December 2008. A summary is
attached at Appendix B.

The values included in the statement have been estimated by the Directors and will differ
from actual asset realisations. Similarly, a number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified
and may be higher than indicated. Additionally, the values are shown before applicable costs
of reafisation. _

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by Company management and have not

.been subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured Creditors

Bank of Scotland plc, the Company’s principle secured lender, has indebtedness at the 12
December 2008 of £7,535,061. The lending is secured over the Company’s various property
assets.

Preferential Creditors

As the Company had no employees we do not expect there to be any preferential creditors.
Non-preferential Creditors

It is estimated that total non-preferential claims will be in the region of £150,617.

Emst & Young |3



Section 4: Prescribed pant

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Bank of Scotland plc holds a floating charge created on 18 July 2007.

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that

» the value of the prescribed part is £Nil and

» the value of theCompany's net property is £Nil

The Joint Administrators do not intend to make an application to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the prescribed part.

Emst & Young |4



Section 5: Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Administrators' remuneration and disbhursements

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.39 of The Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of which is
enclosed as Appendix E to this statement of proposals.

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration.
Attached as Appendix C is a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 23 January 2009 as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.

Following a review of the statement of affairs, the Administrators believe that there will
be no funds available to ordinary unsecured creditors. Accordingly, in terms of Rule
2.39(9)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 19886 the Administrators’ remuneration
shall be agreed by the Secured Creditors.

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy far charging
disbursements. In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not formed, the Joint
Administrators propose that they be permitted to charge disbursements in accordance with
the charging policy set out in Appendix C.

Ernst & Young |5



Section 6: Other matters

Other matters

Administrators’ recelpts and payments

A summary of the Administrators' receipts and payments for the period from 12 December
2008 to 23 January 2009 is attached at Appendix 4.

An overdraft facility has been arranged in Highmore Residential Limited (In Administration)
(“Residential’), which is being used to fund the various administrations across the Group.
Each Group company therefore has an intercompany account with Residential to account for
payments made on their behalf.

Emst & Young 16



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name(s):
Trading Address(es).

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: CP Dempster and TM Burton
Date of Appointment: 12 December 2008

By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference: N/A

HF Homes Limited
Emst & Young LLP
Ten George Street
Edinburgh

EH2 2DZ
SCa15895

N/A

28 Stafford Street
Edinburgh

EH3 78D

The appointment was made by Bank of Scotland pic

The functions which require to be exercised by the Joint Administrators in relation to their
appointment will be exercised by whichever Joint Administrator is more available and better
qualified to exercise such function, and in certain cases may be exercised by both at their

discretion.

Statement concerning the EC regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insclvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share Capital
Class Authorised lasued & Fully paid
Number £ Number £
‘A’ Ordinary 50 1 50 1
‘B’ Ordinary 50 1 50 1
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date Appointed Date Resigned Sharsholding
Anne Elizabeth Sacretary 21 March 2007 N/A N/A
Taylor
Michael Francis Director 15 August 2008 N/A N/A
Megan
Andrew Richard Director 15 August 2008 N/A N/A
Reid
Colin Green Director 4 April 2007 N/A N/A

Emst & Young |7




Appendix 8: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

HF Homes Limited

Directors
Estimated
Book Value to Realise
£ £
Assets spacifically secured
Estimated realisable value 6,000,000
Less amount due to secured creditors (7,535,061)
Estimated surplus/ (deficiency) (1,535,061)
Assets not specifically secured
Debtors 817 a17
817
Avallable to preferential creditors 87
Preferental creditors
Employee wages and holiday pay 0
Available to Floating Charge Holder 817
Floating Charge Hoiders
Bank of Scotland plc {1,535,061)
Available to ordinary creditors (1,534,244)
Ordinary Creditors
Trade accounts {150,617)
(150,817)
Surplusi/(deficiency) as regards non-preferencial creditors (1,684,861)
Issued and called up share capital 100
Deficiency as regards members 1,684,961
Craditors List (As Per Directors’ Statement of Affairs)
Name Line 1 Line 3 Line 4
Fitzmor Homes Construction Limited 19 Bargham Mews Slythe Road London

Lionel Gregory Limited Urit J1

The Fuksum Business Park  Vantage Way Mannings Heath Pools

PostCode Amount {£)

149,743
874

150,

Ernst & Young |8




Appendix C: Statement on Administrators’ Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insoivency Practice No. 9

Appendix C  Statement on administrators’
remuneration pursuant to statement of
insolvency practice No. 9 |

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator’'s charging policy for fees

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the Administration.
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate leve! of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Company’s bank accounts and statutory
compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff aver the period is
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used.

1. Analysis of Time Spent to 23 January 2009

HF Homes Limited {In Administration)
Summary of Time and Time Costs from 12 December 2008 - 23 January 2009

AVERAGE
PARTNER/  ASSISTANT OTHER TOTAL HOURLY

Grade DIRECTOR DIRECTOR MANAGER EXECUTIVE STAFF HOURS RATE

£
Accounting &
Administration 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.10 1.00 1.70 179
Bank & Statutory
Reporting 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250 250 108
Deblors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Employee Malters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Immediate Tasks 0.00 4.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 5.00 320
Investigations & CDDA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Legal lesues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Other Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Other Matters 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o
Property 0.00 0.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1]
Retention of Title 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Statutory Duties 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.50 9.90 11
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 1]
VAT & Taxation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Total Hours 0.40 400 060 110 13.00 1810 7
Total Fees £ 19800 1402.50 165.00 22000 129000 Q76.50
Average Hourly Rate £ 49500 35063 27500 200.00 9923 17148

Emst & Young |9



Appendix C: Statement on Administrators’ Remuneration Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice Mo. 9

2. Current Charge Out Rates

Leovel 2

Partner 495
Cirector 405
Assistant Director 350
Manager 275
Executive 200
Analyst 120
Support Staff 100

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursaments
Statement of insolvency practice No. 9 divides disbursements Into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 dishursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insoivency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements

before they are drawn. To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred. Itis
proposed that Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses.

Ermst & Young (10



2009

Appendix D: Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Pariod fram 12 December 2008 to 23 January

Appendix D Administrators’ Receipts and .

Payments Account for the period from
12 December 2008 to 23 January 2009

Estimated to
Realise as per
Directors’
Statement of
Affairs
£ RECEIPTS
Nil
PAYMENTS
' Security
Public Notices
i Balance
|
j Represented by:
1 Intercompany Control Account

L Net VAT receivable/payable

6.00

5,916.00
134.17

6,050.17

(6,050.17)

(6,960.69)
910.52

(6,050.17)

Emst & Young | 11



Appendix E: A Creditors’ guide to Administralors’ Remuneration

Appendix E A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO
ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

SCOTLAND

This guide applies to all appointments on or after 15 September 2003. Any creditor
requiring guidance on a case where the Insolvency Practitioner was appointed prior to
15 September 2003 should refer to the previous guide, which should have heen issued
to all creditors at the time of appointment.

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out
of the company’s assets in priority to creditors’ claims. The creditors, who hope tc recover
some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and
in particuiar the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator.
The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneraticn. This guide is intended to help
creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor remuneration
and outlays and explain the basis on which remuneration and outlays are fixed.

2 The Nature of Administration

21 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency practitioner and the protection of the court with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration) , or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.
3 The Creditors’ Committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is 10 determine the basis of
the administrator's remuneration. The committee is established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to hold within 10 weeks of the administration order (or
fonger with the consent of the court) to consider his proposals. The administrator must call
the first meeting of the committee within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member
of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The
committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide such .
information as it may require. :

Ernst & Young [12




Appendix E: A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ Remuneration

4 Fixing the Administrator's Fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.39 of the
insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 which states that it may be a commission calculated by
reference to the value of the company’s property with which he has to deal.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to fix the remuneration and Rule 2.39 says
that in arriving at its decision the committee shall take into account:

The work which, having regard to the value of the company’s property, was reasonably
undertaken by the administrator; and

The extent of his responsibilities in administering the company’s assets

Although not specifically stated in the rules, the normal basis for determining the
remuneration will be that of the time costs properly incurred by the administrator and his staff.

42 If there is no creditors’ corpmittee. or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator.

5 What information should be Provided by the Administrator?

5.1 Claims by the administrator for the cutlays reasonably incurred by him and for his
remuneration shall be made in accordance with section 53 of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act
1985 as applied by rule 4.68 which provides that within two weeks after the end of an
accounting period, the administrator shall submit to the creditors’ committee or if there is no
creditors’ committee, to the court:

his accounts of intromissions for audit,

a claim for the outlays reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration, broken down into
category 1 disbursements, being those costs where there is specific expenditure relating to
the administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third
party, and category 2 disbursements, which are costs which include elements of shared or
allocated costs, and are supplied internally by the administrator's own firn and

where the documents are submitted to the creditors’ committee, he shall send a copy of them
to the court.

5.2 The administrator may at any time before the end of an accounting period submit to
the creditors’' committee (if any) an interim claim for categery 1 and 2 disbursements
reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration.

53 When seeking agreement to his fees and disbursements, the administrator should
provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee to form a judgement as to
whether the proposed fee and disbursements are reasonable having regard to all
circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should
be provided will depend on:

the nature of the approval being sought;

the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and

the size and complexity of the case

54 Where, at any creditors’ committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to
the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on

the case.

Ernst & Young |13



Appendix E: A Creditors' guide to Administrators’ Remuneration

55 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his remuneration during the course of
the administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account.
Where the proposed remuneration is based on time costs the administrator shouid disclose to
the committee or the court the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular cass,
together with, where appropriate, such additionat information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should
comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was
achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the
administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added
value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That
assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis
of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professionat
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance
suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning

investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals

Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of
the assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, inciuding the anticipated
return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, or the drawing, or agreement of
remuneration

Any existing agreement about remuneration

In cases where there are distributable funds available to unsecured creditors by means of the
creditors’ prescribed part, how the administrator has allocated remuneration and costs with
regard to dealing with the administration of and agreeing of unsecured creditors’ claims.

Ernst & Young |14




Appendix E: A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ Remuneration

Remuneration in respect of time spent dealing with issues specific to the funds for ordinary
creditors will be applied against the creditors prescribed part, prior to the funds being
distributed, and will not be applied against the total funds available to all creditors, including
those available to the floating charge holder

Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

it should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of
activity will be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

56 Where the remuneration is charged as a commission based on the value of the
company’s property with which the administrator has had to deal, the administrator should
provide details of any work which has been or is intended to be contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by the administrator or his staff.

57 As noted in 5.1, any claim for outlays must be approved in the same way as
remuneration. Professional guidance issued to Insolvency Practitioners requires that where
the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements may include an element of shared or allocated costs {such a room hire,
document storage or communication facilities) they must be approved as if they were
remuneration. Such disbursements must be directly incurred on the case and subjectto a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation. A charge for disbursements calculated as a
percentage of the amount charged for remuneration is not allowed.

58 Payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest should be disclosed to the body approving remuneration and should be treated in
the same way as payments to himself. They therefore require specific approval as
remuneration prior to being paid.

6 What if a Creditor is Dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high, he may appeal
against the determination by virtue of Section 53(6) of the Bankruptcy Act, applied by Rule
4.32 of the Insolvency Rules, which is in turn applied by Rule 2.39. Creditors have a right of
appeal against the determination of an administrator’s remuneration by virtue of the
application of Section 53(6) of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act.

6.2 The right of appeal is either to the court {if the determination is by the creditors
committee) or to a higher court (if the determination is by a court). Notwithstanding the fact
that the statutory time limit for appealing expires eight weeks from the end of the accounting
period concemed, it is normal practice to advise the creditors that they may appeal within 14
days of being notified of the determination in cases where this extends beyond the statutory

appeal period.
7 What if the Administrator is Dissatisfied?

7.1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee
is insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may
apply to the court for an order increasing its amount or rate. If he decides to apply to the
court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and
the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application. If there is no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be
sent to such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one
or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the administration.

8 Other Matters Relating to Fees

Ernst & Young |15



Appendix E: A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ Rermuneration

8.1 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

Ernst & Young |16



